interest in each case is either below the minimum threshold or insignificant to the Group as a whole.  As a result
the Group has concluded that it acts as an agent for the investors in all cases, and therefore has not consolidated
any of the funds managed by the Group.

In accordance with the transitional requirements of IFRS 10, the Group re-assessed the control conclusion for its
investees as of January 1, 2013. As a consequence, the Group has changed its consolidation conclusions in respect
of mutual funds managed by the Group i.e., Al-Thoraiya European Equities Fund and Al-Jazira Residential Projects
Fund which were consolidated in the financial statements of the Group up to December 31, 2012. However, as
a consequence of the re-assessment, the Group has concluded that it does not control those mutual funds. The
opening balances as at January 1, 2012 and comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2012 have
been restated in the consolidated financial statements. The quantitative impact on the financial statements is
provided below:

BANK ALJAZIRA I ANNUAL REPORT 2013 55

January 1, 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of financial position As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Cash and balances with SAMA 4,379,043 (13,702) 4,365,341

Investments 5,396,915 (202,861) 5,194,054

Other assets 356,210 4,493 360,703

Overall impact on total assets 10,132,168 (212,070) 9,920,098

Other liabilities (497,078) 7,744 (489,334)

Overall impact on total liabilities (497,078) 7,744 (489,334)

Non-controlling interests (204,326) 204,326 -

Overall impact on total equity (204,326) 204,326 -

December 31, 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of financial position As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Cash and balances with SAMA 7,109,044 (26,623) 7,082,421

Investments 9,098,734 (104,340) 8,994,394

Other assets 586,791 (44,157) 542,634

Overall impact on total assets 16,794,569 (175,120) 16,619,449

Other liabilities (809,590) 1,375 (808,215)

Overall impact on total liabilities (809,590) 1,375 (808,215)

Non-controlling interests (173,745) 173,745 -

Overall impact on total equity (173,745) 173,745 -

For the year ended
December 31, 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of income As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Fees and commission income, net 564,184 2,333 566,517
Trading income, net 35,915 (4,814) 31,101
Other operating income 15,433 (898) 14,535
Other general and administrative expenses (206,817) 3,222 (203,595)
Non-controlling interests (157) 157 -

For the year ended
December 31, 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive  income As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated

Net income for the year 500,637 (157) 500,480
Non-controlling interests (157) 157 -

For the year ended
 December 31, 2012 (SR ‘000)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
As previously

 reported Adjustments As restated

Net cash from operating activities 4,877,265 (7,565) 4,869,700
Net cash used in financing activities (154,768) (5,356) (160,124)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement  (continued)
For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013

BANK ALJAZIRA I ANNUAL REPORT 201356

d) Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. It
also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies.
Such judgements, estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience